

SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Nos. 37 & 38 MAP 2020

RYAN FELL MORTIMER,
Appellant,

v.

**MICHAEL ANDREW McCOOL, RAYMOND CHRISTIAN McCOOL,
ESTATE OF RAYMOND R. McCOOL, & McCOOL PROPERTIES, LLC**
Appellees.

**Brief of Amici Curiae the Chamber of Commerce of the United States
of America, the Pennsylvania Chamber of Business and Industry, the
Pennsylvania Coalition for Civil Justice Reform, Pennsylvania Medical
Society, National Federation of Independent Business, UPMC, the
Marcellus Shale Coalition, and the Pennsylvania Manufacturers'
Association Supporting Appellees**

Appeal from the December 12, 2019 Order of the Superior Court,
No. 3583 EDA 2018, affirming the November 30, 2018 Order of the Court
of Common Pleas of Chester County, No. 2012-10523-MJ

Robert L. Byer (PA 25447)
Jessica Priselac (PA 208524)
Leah A. Mintz (PA 320732)
Duane Morris LLP
30 S. 17th Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 979-1000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America, Pennsylvania
Chamber of Business and Industry, Pennsylvania
Coalition for Civil Justice Reform, Pennsylvania
Medical Society, National Federation of Independent
Business, UPMC, Marcellus Shale Coalition, and
Pennsylvania Manufacturers' Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The current law on piercing the corporate veil is well established, is consistent with the General Assembly’s intent, and provides several avenues for preventing injustice.	7
A. Pennsylvania law simultaneously respects the limited liability nature of most business entities while providing sufficient flexibility to prevent injustice.	7
B. Current law advances the General Assembly’s goals in enacting the Business Corporation Law and Uniform Limited Liability Company Act.....	13
C. The current standard for piercing the corporate veil complements other avenues for combatting abuse of the corporate form.	18
II. Several factors counsel against changing existing law to adopt the enterprise or single entity theories of corporate veil piercing.....	20
A. Stare decisis weighs against making significant changes to a settled framework on which businesses have long relied.	20

B.	The plaintiff’s theories are unworkable and would sow unnecessary confusion in Pennsylvania.....	22
C.	The vast majority of states has not adopted the enterprise or single entity theories.....	29
III.	Adopting the single entity or enterprise theory would wreak havoc among businesses in Pennsylvania and impede economic growth.....	31
CONCLUSION		37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
PENNSYLVANIA CASES	
<i>Ashley v. Ashley</i> 393 A.2d 637 (Pa. 1978)	7, 10, 12
<i>College Watercolor Group, Inc. v. William H. Newbauer, Inc.</i> 360 A.2d 200 (Pa. 1976)	9-10
<i>Commonwealth v. Doughty</i> 126 A.3d 951 (Pa. 2015)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Persichini</i> 737 A.2d 1208 (Pa. 1999)	22
<i>Fell v. 340 Assocs., LLC</i> 124 A.3d 75 (Pa. Super. 2015)	18
<i>Fletcher-Harlee Corp. v. Szymanski</i> 936 A.2d 87 (Pa. Super. 2007)	11
<i>Freed v. Geisinger Med. Ctr.</i> 971 A.2d 1202 (Pa. 2009)	20, 22
<i>Koffman v. Smith</i> 682 A.2d 1282 (Pa. Super. 1996)	18-19
<i>Lumax Indus., Inc. v. Aultman</i> 669 A.2d 893 (Pa. 1995)	8-9, 13

<i>Mark Hershey Farms, Inc. v. Robinson</i> 171 A.3d 810 (Pa. Super. 2017)	13
<i>Miners, Inc. v. Alpine Equip. Corp.</i> 722 A.2d 691 (Pa. Super. 1988)	23
<i>Moreland v. Metrovich</i> 375 A.2d 772 (Pa. 1977)	18
<i>Shambach v. Bickhart</i> 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2004)	21-22
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> 905 A.2d 918 (Pa. 2006)	21
<i>Village at Camelback Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Carr</i> 538 A.2d 528 (Pa. Super. 1988)	8, 11, 13
<i>Wedner v. Unemployment Bd.</i> 296 A.2d 792 (Pa. 1972)	9, 12, 27
CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS	
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	7
<i>Angelo Tomasso, Inc. v. Armor Constr. & Paving, Inc.</i> 447 A.2d 406 (Conn. 1982)	29
<i>Brown v. ANA Ins. Grp.</i> 994 So. 2d 1265 (La. 2008)	29
<i>Dailey v. Ayers Land Dev., LLC</i> 241 W.Va. 404 (W.Va. 2019)	29

<i>Dombroski v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> 895 N.E.2d 538 (Ohio 2008)	31
<i>Dorfman v. Marriott Int’l Hotels, Inc.</i> No. 99-10496, 2002 WL 14363 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2002).....	30
<i>eCommerce Indus., Inc. v. MWA Intelligence, Inc.</i> C.A. No. 7471-VCP, 2013 WL 5621678 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013)	30
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	31-32
<i>Glenn v. Wagner</i> 329 S.E.2d 326 (N.C. 1985)	29
<i>Green v. Champion Ins. Co.</i> 577 So.2d 249 (La. Ct. App. 1991).....	25
<i>Hill v. Fairfield Nursing & Rehab. Ctr., LLC</i> 134 So.3d 396 (Ala. 2013)	24, 29
<i>Pertuis v. Front Roe Rests., Inc.</i> 817 S.E.2d 273 (S.C. 2018)	29
<i>Reed v. Reid</i> 980 N.E.2d 277 (Ind. 2012)	24-25, 29
<i>SSP Partners v. Gladstone Invs. (USA) Corp.</i> 275 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. 2008)	29
<i>Verni ex rel. Burstein v. Harry M. Stevens, Inc.</i> 903 A.2d 475 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2006)	30

STATUTES

15 Pa.C.S. § 1526 15

15 Pa.C.S. § 8834 16

15 Pa.C.S. § 8922 15

Business Corporation Law of 1988,
15 Pa.C.S. §§ 1101-9507 14, 21

Limited Liability Company Law of 1994,
15 Pa.C.S. §§ 8901-8993 14-15

Pennsylvania Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act,
12 Pa.C.S. §§ 5105-5110 18

Uniform Limited Liability Company Act of 2016,
15 Pa.C.S. §§ 8811-8898 14, 16-17, 21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

15 Pa.C.S. § 8106, Committee Comment 17, 29

15 Pa.C.S. § 1526, Source Note 15

Rep. Adam Harris & Rep. W. Curtis Thomas, H. Co-
Sponsorship Memoranda, HB 1398, 2015-16 Reg.
Sess. (Pa. 2015)..... 16

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

1 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 41 (2019 Update)	11-12
Thomas K. Cheng, <i>The Corporate Veil Doctrine Revisited: A Comparative Study of the English and the U.S. Corporate Veil Doctrines</i> , 34 B.C. Int'l & Comp. L. Rev. 329 (2011)	17
William W. Cook, <i>The Principles of Corporation Law</i> (1925)	8
William W. Cook, "Watered Stock" — Commissions — "Blue Sky Laws" — Stock Without Par Value, 6 Mich. L. Rev. 583 (1921)	8
Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Limited Liability and the Corporation</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 89 (1985)	8
Vincent F. Garrity, Jr., <i>Some Distinctive Features of the New Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law</i> , 45 Bus. Law. 57 (1989)	14-15
Mark C. Larson, <i>Piercing the Veil of Pennsylvania Limited Liability Companies</i> , 75 Pa. B. Ass'n Q. 124 (2004)	15-16
Henry G. Manne, <i>Our Two Corporation Systems: Law and Economics</i> , 53 Va. L. Rev. 259 (1967)	7-8
Robert Maxim & Mark Muro, <i>Ideas for Pennsylvania Innovation</i> (Brookings Institution Aug. 2019)	33

Francis G. X. Pileggi, <i>Brief Comparison of the Recently Enacted Pennsylvania Business Corporation Law with Delaware Corporate Law</i> , 8 Del. Law. No. 2 (1990).....	14
Stephen B. Presser, <i>The Bogalusa Explosion, “Single Business Enterprise,” “Alter Ego,” and Other Errors: Academics, Economic, Democracy and Shareholder Limited Liability: Back Towards a Unitary “Abuse” Theory of Piercing the Corporate Veil</i> , 100 Nw. L. Rev. 405, 414 (2006).....	26-27
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, 2017 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States, (Sept. 2017).....	32-33
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, 2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States, (Sept. 2019).....	32
